reinsurance asset in relation to this exposure, and therefore when assessing the potential impact on the group,
consideration should be applied to the ultimate net impact.

Provisions for CBI claims have been reviewed at year-end, considering the underlying exposure, claims payment
experience to date, the level of claims aggregating for reinsurance recovery purposes, as well as expected
recoveries from applicable reinsurance contracts.

Following this review, the projected net ultimate liability for CBI claims has reduced by R714 million. The reduction is
mainly due to the actual claims experience to date being lower compared to initial estimates. There is still, however,
uncertainty in relation to the ultimate liability which will only be eliminated once the process has been finalised.

A sensitivity analysis on the net CBI provision of R1,9 billion has been performed by assuming a 10% positive
and negative combined impact on the assumptions used to derive the provision. A 10% positive movement in
the combined assumptions used would result in a decrease in the projected ultimate net insurance exposure of
4% (2021: 6%). A 10% negative movement in the assumptions used would result in an increase in the projected
ultimate net insurance exposure of 4% (2021: 6%).

131130 SANLAM ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 SANLAM ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

R million
Fund

assets
Fund

liabilities
Asset

ceiling
Net asset/

(liability)

2022
Balance at 1 January 2022  1 442  (1 271)  (171) –

Contributions – employer  26 – –  26
Benefit payments  (35)  44 –  9
Interest income/(expense)  32  (29)  (3) –
Actuarial gains and losses: change in financial
assumptions  (13)  378 –  365
Returns from plan assets (excluding amounts included
in interest)  (454) – –  (454)
Foreign exchange gains and (losses)  (79)  70 –  (9)
Effect of limiting defined benefit asset to amount
available to employer – –  69  69
Other  (6) – –  (6)

Balance at 31 December 2022  913  (808)  (105) –

2021
Balance at 1 January 2021  1 371  (1 330)  (41)  –

Contributions – employer  28  –  –  28
Benefit payments  (24)  34  –  10
Interest income/(expense)  24  (25)  –  (1)
Actuarial gains and losses: change in financial
assumptions  (14)  137  –  123
Returns from plan assets (excluding amounts included
in interest)  (32)  –  –  (32)
Foreign exchange gains and (losses)  97  (87)  –  10
Effect of limiting defined benefit asset to amount
available to employer  –  –  (130)  (130)
Other  (8)  –  –  (8)

Balance at 31 December 2021  1 442  (1 271)  (171)  –

2022
R million

2021
R million

2022
%

2021
%

Fund assets comprise:
Equities and similar securities  243  362 27% 25%
Interest-bearing investments  557  960 60% 66%
Cash, deposits and similar securities  31  34 4% 3%
Insurance policy  82  86 9% 6%

 913  1 442 100% 100%

The above value of fund assets includes an investment of Rnil (2021: Rnil) in Sanlam Shares.

R million 2022 2021

Net expense recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (included in
administration costs):
Other 6 8

Total included in staff costs 6 8

The following discounted benefits are expected payments to be made in future
years out of the defined benefit plan:
Due within one year  (17)  (20)
Due from one to five years  (33)  (46)
Due after five years (758)  (1 205)

Total expected payments  (808)  (1 271)

26.3	 Medical aid funds
The actuarially determined present value of medical aid obligations for disabled members and certain pensioners
is fully provided for at year-end and is considered to be immaterial. The Group has no further unprovided post-
retirement medical aid obligations for current or retired employees.

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

26	 Retirement benefits for employees continued
26.2	 Defined benefit pension funds

The Sanlam Group has two defined benefit pension funds. These funds relate to:

•	 Sanlam Investments Holdings UK Limited; and
•	 Sanlam Developing Markets defined benefit fund SA.

[…]

Equities and similar securities  2 337  234  (234)
Investment in joint ventures  444  44  (44)
Interest-bearing
investments  550  (31)  31
Investment funds  708  71  (71)
Trade and other receivables  186  (14)  14

Total  3 489  349  (349)  736  (45)  45

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount(1)

Effect
of a 10%
increase
in price

multiple

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in price

multiple

2022
External investors in consolidated funds  401  40  (40)

Total liabilities  401  40  (40)

2021
External investors in consolidated funds 360 36  (36)

Total liabilities 360 36  (36)

(1)	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

33	 Fair value disclosures continued
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase

in risk
adjustments

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in risk

adjustments
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 1%

increase
in base/

capitalisation
rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease
in base/

capitalisation
rate

Investment properties
2022
Cashflow risk adjustments(1)  10 436  (1 044)  1 044
Base rate(2)  9 979 n/a n/a
Capitalisation  9 979  (429)  516

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase

in earnings

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in earnings

Earnings multiple(3)  457  46  (46)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase

in risk
adjustments

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in risk

adjustments
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 1%

increase
in base/

capitalisation
rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease
in base/

capitalisation
rate

2021
Cashflow risk adjustments(1)  17 980  (1 798)  1 798
Base rate  9 111  (344)  371
Capitalisation  9 111  (429)  516

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase

in earnings

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in earnings

Earnings multiple(3)  8 869  887  (887)

(1)	 Investment properties comprise of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based
on these two unobservable inputs.

(2)	The base rate has been replaced by using capitalisation rates determined by independent body South African Property Owners
Association (SAPOA).

(3)	Investment properties also comprises of Sanlam Pan Africa properties valued using a multiple of earnings.

157156 SANLAM ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 SANLAM ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

Reconciliation of expected credit losses

R million

2022
Lifetime

ECL
(not credit